

No. 24-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARI MAYER BOROCHOV, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN AND
SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. TOLCHIN
THE BERKMAN LAW OFFICE, LLC
829 East 15th Street, Box 7
Brooklyn, NY 11230
(718) 855-3627
RTolchin@berkmanlaw.com

MICHAEL J. RADINE
OSEN LLC
190 Moore Street, Suite 272
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 265-6400
MRadine@osenlaw.com

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
AARON HAUPTMAN
ADDISON W. BENNETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DEPARTURE FROM CONSENSUS EFFECTIVELY IMPOSES A NATIONWIDE RULE.....	10
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S READING OF THE TERRORISM EXCEPTION IS MISTAKEN.....	12
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT.....	24
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Mar. 8, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia (Mar. 4, 2022).....	27a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing (Apr. 25, 2024)	83a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provision Involved	85a
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	13
<i>American Lung Association v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914, 941 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (per curiam)	11
<i>Asemani v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2018 WL 3036654 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2018)	11
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	21
<i>Braun v. United States</i> , 31 F.4th 793 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Brown v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 687 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2023)	24-25, 27
<i>Burks v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2022 WL 20588923 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022).....	8, 10, 23
<i>Cabrera v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2023 WL 1975091 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2023).....	8, 14-15, 23-25

<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 16
<i>Cummings v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2019 WL 7313589 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019).....	11
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	13
<i>In re Elster</i> , 26 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024)	12
<i>Fissler v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2022 WL 4464873 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2022).....	8, 23-25
<i>Force v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2022)	8, 10, 27
<i>Gill v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017)	8, 24
<i>Hake v. Bank Markazi Jomhuri Islami Iran</i> , 2022 WL 4130837 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2022).....	8
<i>Hammons v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2023 WL 5933340 (D.D.C. July 24, 2023).....	27

<i>Han Kim v. Democratic People's Republic of Korea</i> , 774 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17, 21
<i>Herrick v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2022 WL 3443816 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2022)	11
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15, 21
<i>Karcher v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019)	18, 23-24
<i>Lee v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.D.C. 2021)	8, 23-24, 26
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	22
<i>Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 2019 WL 6831532 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2019).....	11
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 590 U.S. 418 (2020)	5
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4-5, 10, 15, 18, 21
<i>Pautsch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2023 WL 8433216 (D.D.C. Dec. 5, 2023).....	8, 10, 24-25

<i>Roberts v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2022)	8, 23-24
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018)	17
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 144 S. Ct. 945 (2024)	12
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	12
<i>Salzman v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2019 WL 4673761 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2019)	23
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Stearns v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2022)	23-24
<i>Taitt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Van Beneden v. Al-Sanusi</i> , 709 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13, 15, 18
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1507 (2024)	12
<i>Villoldo v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (D. Colo. 2023)	11

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 12

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015) 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333 19

28 U.S.C. § 1254.1

28 U.S.C. § 1350 Note 23

28 U.S.C. § 1391 10

28 U.S.C. § 1605A..... 1, 3, 6-7, 12-14, 19-20, 22-23, 26

28 U.S.C. § 16088

Antiterrorism and Effective Death
Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-
132, 110 Stat. 12145

Foreign Operations, Export Financing,
and Related Programs
Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L.
No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)5, 16

National Defense Authorization Act for
Fiscal Year 2008, Pub L. No. 110-
181, 122 Stat. 35

Other Authorities

153 Cong. Rec. S15614 (Dec. 14, 2007)
(statement of Senator Lautenberg).....6, 16

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1994)..... 14

Department of Defense, *Casualty Status* (July 16, 2024), <https://www.defense.gov/casualty.pdf>..... 25

H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995)17, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 104-863 (1996) 16

Nicole Hassenstab, *Understanding Iran's Use of Terrorist Groups As Proxies*, American University School of International Service (Feb. 5, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3J4SW14> 20

Congressman Jim Saxton, News Release, *Saxton to the Flatow Family: "Be Strong, America Is Behind You"* (Feb. 26, 1997) 16
